

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

**CRA No.295 of 2018**

Shri Tarachand & Ors. **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh

30/10/2018	<p>Mr. Umesh Verma, Advocate for the appellant. Mr. Ashish Shukla, Govt. Advocate for the State.</p> <p>PUD has been received from the Special Court, Prevention of Corruption Act, Raipur, in which, it has been submitted that the absconding accused has been arrested and his trial is pending which cannot be taken up because the original record of the case has been sent to this Court in this appeal.</p> <p>Prayer has been made for sending the said record to the concerned Court for the trial of the co-accused person, who is in detention.</p> <p>As it is a recent appeal of the year 2018, the appellants are already on bail and there is no likelihood listing of this appeal for final hearing in near future, hence, this reason, the prayer made by the Court below is allowed.</p> <p>The record of the trial Court be immediately sent to the concerned Court for trial of co-accused person, to be returned after conclusion of trial of the co-accused person.</p> <p>Accordingly, the PUD is disposed off.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b>(Rajendra Chandra Singh Samant)</b> Judge</p>
Nisha	